TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM622197

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/16/2019	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NOVARTIS AG		01/21/2021	Corporation: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SEQIRUS UK LIMITED		
Street Address:	Point, 29 Market Street		
City:	Maidenhead, Berkshire		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	SL6 8AA		
Entity Type:	limited company: ENGLAND AND WALES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4575398	MF59

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-813-5900

Email: anicolescu@fzlz.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Sabarra

Address Line 1: Fross Zelnick Lehrman & Zissu, P.C. Address Line 2: 151 West 42nd Street, 17th Floor Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SEQI 1312083
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anca Nicolescu
SIGNATURE:	/ancanicolescu/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Executed assignment to Seqirus (F3870836x96B9E)#page1.tif source=Executed assignment to Seqirus (F3870836x96B9E)#page2.tif source=Executed assignment to Segirus (F3870836x96B9E)#page3.tif

source=Executed assignment to Seqirus (F3870836x96B9E)#page4.tif source=Executed assignment to Seqirus (F3870836x96B9E)#page5.tif

DATED GAVARY 21, 2021

NOVARTIS AG

and .

SEQIRUS UK LIMITED

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

{F3846849.2 }

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

DATE:

BETWEEN:

- (1) **NOVARTIS AG**, a corporation organized under the laws of Switzerland, whose registered office is at CH-4002, Basel, Switzerland ("Assignor"); and
- (2) **SEQIRUS UK LIMITED**, a limited company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, whose registered office is at Point, 29 Market Street, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 8AA, United Kingdom ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

- (A) Pursuant to an Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated 16 December 2019 (the "Assignment"), Assignor has assigned to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property rights as further set out herein.
- (B) This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (this "Agreement") documents the transfer of the Assigned Trademark for the purposes of recordal of the assignment of such right with the relevant intellectual property office.
- (C) Assignee acquired the Assigned Trademark as part of the acquisition of the ongoing and related business of Assignor.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

- 1.1 "Assigned Trademark" means the Trademark identified in Schedule A attached hereto.
- 1.2 "Trademark" means trademarks, service marks, trade names, certification marks, service names, industrial designs, brand names, brand marks, trade dress rights, identifying symbols, logos, emblems, and signs or insignia and all goodwill of the business in relation to which any of the foregoing are used (but no other or greater goodwill)

2. CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 In order to document the Assignment and in consideration of the mutual obligations and promises of the parties, Assignor hereby confirms the assignment to Assignee, and Assignee hereby confirms its acceptance, of all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following, effective 16 December 2019:
 - (a) the Assigned Trademark;
 - (b) all rights of action pertaining to the Assigned Trademark, including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringement of the Assigned Trademarks;
 - (c) the right to initiate other proceedings before all governmental entities with respect to the Assigned Trademark;

(F3846849.2)

(d) the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolised by the Assigned Trademark (but no other or greater goodwill), including all rights of action pertaining to such goodwill.

3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

Assignor agrees that at the request and cost of Assignee that Assignor will at all times after the date of this Agreement do all acts and execute all documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in Assignee of all rights assigned to Assignee by the Assignment and this Agreement.

4. GOVERNING LAW & JURISDICTION

The construction, validity and performance of this Agreement and all non-contractual obligations arising from or connected with this Agreement shall be governed by, and interpreted in accordance with, English law and the parties hereto submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts for the purpose of enforcing any claim arising under or in relation to this Agreement.

5. GENERAL

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties to it on separate counterparts and each such counterpart shall constitute an original of this Agreement but all of which together constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement shall not be effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart.

[F3846849.2]

SCHEDULE A

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	FILING NO	REGISTRATION NO
USA	MF59	86147139	4575398

(F3846849.2)

Confirmatory Trademark Assignment

EXECUTED by the parties:

Signed for and on behalf of NOVARTIS AG:

Signature:

Name:

Title:

Date:

MeMp. Sm. Mcoce Rizzo Smrtz Avenorial Representable Linuary 21, 2021

Signed for and on behalf of SEQIRUS UK LIMITED:

Signature:

Merone E. O'Neil

Name:

Jecoma E. ONes

Title:

Authorized Representative

Date:

Jamey 35, 3031

(F3846849.2 }

RECORDED: 01/25/2021